

No. 21-10117

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Cedric Ray Jones,

Defendant-Appellant

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 3:18-cv-584, Hon. Jane J. Boyle

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
CEDRIC RAY JONES**

---

Hannah Mullen  
Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURT'S IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

August 24, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court should review all of Jones’s arguments de novo.....	1
A. Jones had no meaningful opportunity to object to the magistrate judge’s report and recommendations below, so plain error review does not apply.....	1
B. Jones’s arguments are properly before this Court.....	5
II. Jones did not waive the right to challenge his conviction on collateral review.....	6
A. The language of Jones’s plea agreement shows that he did not waive his <i>Davis</i> claim.....	6
B. Jones did not knowingly and intelligently waive his right to challenge his conviction following <i>Davis</i> .....	9
III. Jones’s appeal waiver cannot be enforced to bar him from challenging his conviction. ....	12
IV. The enforcement of Jones’s waiver would result in a miscarriage of justice and, even if plain-error review applies, this Court should exercise its discretion to reverse.....	13
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Service .....	
Certificate of Compliance.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alsbaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Broadus v. Corr. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 167 F. App'x 13 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Douglass v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 2
<i>Ingram v. Clements</i> , 705 F. App'x 721 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	5
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 953 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 939 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	1, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Diggles</i> , 957 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	2
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 838 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>United States v. Hollins</i> , 97 F. App'x 477 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7

*United States v. Jackson*,  
 2021 WL 3185850 (5th Cir. July 28, 2021) ..... 4, 14

*United States v. Kim*,  
 988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Leal*,  
 933 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2019) .....6, 7, 12, 13

*United States v. Martinez*,  
 987 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 2, 4

*United States v. Oti*,  
 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*United States v. Palmer*,  
 456 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*United States v. Picaño-Lucas*,  
 821 F. App’x 335 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*United States v. Reece*,  
 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

*United States v. Spruill*,  
 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Suarez*,  
 879 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*United States v. Timothy Burns*,  
 770 F. App’x 187 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*United States v. Vega*,  
 332 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*United States v. White*,  
 258 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 6, 7, 8, 12, 13

*United States v. Wright*,  
 681 F. App’x 418 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)..... 9, 10

*Yee v. Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 5

**Other Authority**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b) ..... 2
